File ID RES 15-050 No. 11 Revised



## **Monterey County**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

## **Resolution No.: 15-111**

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Parker and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

Public hearing held and continued from April 14, 2015 and adopted Resolution No. 15-111 to:

- a. Deny the appeal by Paul and Linda Flores from the Planning Commission's decision to deny a Combined Development Permit (Flores/PLN140300) consisting of: 1) Use Permit to allow after-the-fact removal of approximately 24 protected trees; 2) Use Permit to allow the removal of approximately 15 additional protected trees; and the Planning Commission's decision to find incomplete the Design Approval application to allow the construction of a single family dwelling and accessory dwelling unit (ADU) until full site restoration has been completed;
- b. Find the project Statutorily Exempt per Public Resources Code Section 21080(b)(5) and Section 15270(a) of the CEQA Guidelines; and
- c. Deny a Combined Development Permit (Flores/PLN140300) consisting of: 1) Use Permit to allow after-the-fact removal of approximately 24 protected trees; 2) Use Permit to allow the removal of approximately 15 additional protected trees and 3) Design Approval to allow the construction of a 7,200 square foot single family dwelling and 1,200 square foot accessory dwelling unit (ADU)
- d. Additionally, the Board directed that site be returned to its natural grade; added fill be removed; provide a site restoration and vegetation plan, to include tree replacement at a 3 to 1 ratio; provide a drainage plan addressing soil stability and site run-off control; clarify water source & sustainability; preserve the existing barn/garage; any additional dwelling unit should be no larger than the existing dwelling unit; any new permit application should be submitted with the required fee and this should occur within one year of this decision or the enforcement will commence

(Appeal - PLN140300/Flores, 564 Monhollan Road, Carmel, Greater Monterey Peninsula Area Plan)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of May 2015, by the following vote, to wit: AYES: Supervisors Armenta, Phillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 78 for the meeting on May 12, 2015.

Dated: May 13, 2015 File ID: RES 15-050 Revised: July 9, 2015 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By Denise Hancock